[image: image1.jpg]4%

TR
Jaishideng®



ANSWERING REVIEWERS

February 27, 2013
Dear Editor,

Please find enclosed the edited manuscript in Word format (file name: ESPS Manuscript No. 1880 - Review).

Title: Liver failure in an obese middle-aged woman after biliointestinal bypass
Author: Dolores Sgambato, Gaetano Cotticelli, Ilario de Sio, Annalisa Funaro, Anna Del Prete, Chiara de Sio, Lorenzo Romano, Alessandro Federico, Antonietta Gravina, Agnese Miranda, Carmelina Loguercio, Marco Romano
Name of Journal: World Journal of Clinical Cases
ESPS Manuscript NO: 1880
The manuscript has been improved according to the suggestions of reviewers:

1 Format has been updated

2 Revision has been made according to the suggestions of the reviewer
Point by Point Response to the Reviewer 00724504
We thank the reviewer for her/his comments.

1. Language: It is not appropriated to use capital letter for “Transplantation Center”, “Surgery Unit”, “Hepatology Unit”, and “Surgeon Division”, among other.
R: This has been taken care and capital letters have been dismissed (page 2, lines 27-28; page 3, lines 3, 25).

2. Case report: It is important for the reader to know some information of her medical history that could also precipitate acute liver failure and help in the differential diagnosis like paracetamol consumption (it has been frequently associated with acute liver failure in bariatric surgery patients), or other drugs and toxins during this period.The definition of NAFLD excludes patients with a history of exposure to steatogenic medications. 

R: Because of the reviewer’s concern, we have now made it clear that the patient was not exposed to paracetamol or other agents potentially harmful to the liver (page 2, line 38).
3. Was she receiving nutritional advice or treatment? How was her evolution in the 8 months before liver failure? What happened to her? Did she died or was she transplanted? Was finally performed a liver biopsy? Although she had abnormal coagulation profile, why transjugular liver biopsy was not performed? It is well tolerated in this kind of patients. NAFLD encompasses a spectrum of abnormal liver histology, ranging from simple steatosis to nonalcoholic steatohepatitis (NASH) and cirrhosis.
R: We agree with all of the reviewer’s concerns. Therefore we have now specified that the patient underwent periodical nutritional controls and intake of vitamins and proteins was recommended (page 2, lines 39-40). Also we provided information about her evolution in the 8 months before liver failure (page 3, lines 1-2) and about her clinical outcome (page 4, lines 4-6). We also indicated that transjugular liver biopsy might have been an option but that we did not perform this procedure (page 3, lines 38-39).

4. According to physical examination (splenomegaly), laboratoristic data (anemia without apparent bleeding, thrombocytopenia), and imaging results (spleno-portal axis dilatation), the patient may suffered from Banti syndrome (congestive splenomegaly with hypersplenism secondary to liver cirrhosis, portal or spleen venous thrombosis). Doppler USG of the portal system, venography or MRI could help in the diagnosis. Duplex Doppler ultrasonography can enhance standard ultrasound by assessing blood flow in the hepatic and portal vasculature. The current paradigm for the progression of NAFLD would suggest that hepatic blood flow is impaired as a consequence of hepatic vein obliteration. Indeed, there are several studies demonstrating changes in the hepatic artery resistance index, phasicity of right hepatic vein blood flow, or velocity of portal vein blood flow that are inversely related to the degree of fatty infiltration of the liver. Although this kind of USG was not performed, these procedures could be mention in the discussion to teach the reader and reinforce these techniques in the following and evaluation of this kind of patients. She probably developed fibrosis or liver cirrhosis as a cause of liver failure although this cannot be proved without liver biopsy. Cirrhosis of the liver is not very frequent but has been reported in several cases in these patients. A newer technology that can also supplement traditional ultrasonography is transient or dynamic elastography for the detection of hepatic fibrosis. 

R: We agree with the reviewer’s thoughtful comments. Therefore we indicated that patient might have been suffering from Banti’s syndrome but that we did not perform Duplex Doppler ultrasonography which might have given some clue to the diagnosis. We also acknowledged that using elastography might have been important to detect liver fibrosis (page 3, lines 18-24).
5. Laboratory data evolution, if showed in a table, is probably more attractive to the reader. Consider to include the conversion to international system units for countries that use it (like some European countries) and normal reference values. Leucocytes counts and differential could be important. Convert prothrombin time to seconds or INR is more comprehensive than % for most readers and is how it is used in King´s College Classification of severity of acute liver failure. Hepatic function tests like alkaline phosphatase, cholesterol, triglycerides, and arterial blood gas analysis are not shown.

R: As suggested by the reviewer, we showed leucocytes counts and differential, INR, alkaline phosphatase and other laboratoristic data in a table and included cholesterol, triglycerides and arterial blood gas analysis in the text. We used international system unit for European country and included normal reference values (page 3, lines 5-11; page 3, lines 27-33).
6. Differential diagnosis: although the probable diagnosis in this patient is NASH, some other illness has to be ruled out: D-dimer could help in differentiate the possibility of DIC, a possible complication in these cases that cause thrombocytopenia, prolonged prothrombin time and PTT. Sepsis due to occult infection is also a possibility that should be discarded, considering that liver failure can course with an occult infection and this complication increase mortality without treatment. Was she tried to re-nourish?Severe malnutrition, as the authors mention, is a reversible cause of liver failure in bariatric surgery patients. 

R: We thank the reviewer for her/his thoughtful suggestion. We have now indicated that D-Dimer, antithrombin III and fibrinogen values allowed to exclude a DIC in our patient (page 3, lines 11-12). Moreover, hemoculture for aerobic and anaerobic pathogens was repeatedly negative (page 3, lines 12-13). We have also made it clear that intake of vitamins and proteins was recommended by nutritionists to prevent nutritional deficiencies (page 2, lines 39-40).
7. Hypothesis: An excessive influx of nonesterified fatty acids into the hepatocytes results in macrovesicularsteatosis but in this patient not any lipid profile before liver failure is shown to explain this hypothesis.  

R: We agree with the reviewer’s comment and we have now indicated patient’s lipid profile before liver failure (page 2, line 37).
8. References: Reference 3 has no article title. (Liver transplantation for subacute hepatocellular failure due to massive steatohepatitis after bariatric surgery).

R: We have now corrected reference 3 adding the article title (which is now reference no. 4 of the revised manuscript).  (page 6, lines 9-10).
Point by Point Response to the Reviewer 00070162
We thank the reviewer for her/his comments.

This is an interesting case report also well written. In the last sentence of the description of the case, maybe it will be more correct to write “the patient” than “CG”.It is well known that the NAFLD is usually seen in middle-aged women with obesity, non-insulin-dependent diabetes mellitus and/or hyperlipidaemia. Total parenteral nutrition can also cause this condition due to an excess of calories, glucose or lipids. Was the patient under total parenteral nutrition?Which was her lipidic profile?What happenned after the transfer to the Transplation unit?
R: Per the reviewer’s request “CG” has been replaced by “the patient” (page 4, line 4). As correctly suggested, we have now indicated that the patient was not under total parental nutrition, which might have been involved in NAFLD development (page 2, line 38). We have also shown patient’s lipidic profile (page 2, line 37; page 3, lines 30-31) and decribed what happened after the transfer to the transplantation unit (page 4, lines 4-6).

Point by Point Response to the Reviewer 00733118
We thank the reviewer for her/his comments.

In general, I enjoyed reading the manuscript. The overall presentation and readability of the manuscript is good. The content of the research is important and meaningful and therefore worthwhile publishing. The ethics of the research (clinical case report) has to be considered as appropriate.

1. The title reflects the major topic and contents of the study (case report). However, I would erase “young” (for a 42 yrs old patient) to “middle aged”. I would also suggest to add “obesity” in the title.
R: We agree with the reviewer so we have replaced “young” with “middle-aged” and added “obese” before “woman” in the title (page 1, line 1).

2. Abstract: ok

3. Materials & methods: I would encourage the authors to give some more details about the different surgical techniques in common use, their differences and include the laparoscopic approach, too.
R: Per the reviewer’s request, we have now provided a more detailed description of the different surgical techniques in common use for the treatment of morbid obesity, including the laparoscopic approach. (page 2, lines 13-14, 15-19).

4. What happened to the patient after her transfer to the transplantation center ?
R: We have now described what happened after patient’s transfer to the transplantation center as the reviewer correctly suggests (page 4, line 4-6).
5. Results: “unfortunately” there are no biopsy results. Will the authors be able to get or have they intented to get them in the future ? So far, they only rely on clinical findings, overall lab results and imaging like CT or US scan.
R: We recognize the importance of histologic findings that might have helped in diagnosis but unfortunately we could not get any histology data and, up to now, we have not received data on histology of removed liver (page 4, lines 6-7). For this reason we only relied on clinical findings, laboratoristic results and imaging studies.

6. Therefore I would suggest to include a reference like this in the discussion section.

Int J Obes 2010 Sep; 34(9): 1404-14 doi 10.1038/ijo.2010.54. Epub 2010 Apr 20

Metabolic or bariatric surgery? Long-term effects of malabsorptive vs restrictive bariatric techniques on body composition and cardiometabolic risk factors.

Lubrano C, Mariani S, Badiali M, Cuzzolaro M, Barbara G, Migliaccio S, Genovesi G, Rossi F, celanetti M, Fiore D, Pandolfo MM, Specchia P Spera G.

Conclusions: Both bariatric procedures exerted positive effects on cardiometabolic risk factors and on weight loss in the population studied, but on the long term period, HOMA I, Tot-C/HDL-C ratio and body composition improvements were more evident after BIBP. We conclude that malabsorptive BIBP seems to be more effective than LAGB in treating visceral obesity and its metabolic complications.

R: Per the reviewer’s request, we discussed the manuscript by Lubrano et al. which also appears in the reference list (reference no. 7 in the revised manuscript) (page 4, lines 21-23).

7. For consistency, if BMI is displayed once without “.x”, it should not be presented as “.x” inanother situation (54 vs 34.4).
R: We have changed this (page 5, line 21).
8. I do not understand the “conclusion”: strict monitoring is mandatory, adequate supplementation etc as well according to medical textbooks and literature review and as we can see out of the/their results but this could not lead us to the conclusion, that this is to prevent excessive weight loss (which in fact is the goal of these surgeries?!) and surely does not prevent the “liver injury”. But maybe this is just a “language problem”…citations from other authors working in this field: “one possibility is progression of steatohepatis and alternative concept is that the complication may be a new clinical entityarising as a direct result of rapid and massive weight loss.. it seems possible that hormonal ,autoimmune, and/or inflammatory factors may contribute to such an entity…using a 75Selabelledsynthetic bile acid (SeHCAT). Both techniques revealed a substantial loss of bile acid after both types of operation, but patients with BI bypass surgery had significantly lower elimination time of the bile acid than those with JI shunts. There was a significant negative correlation between SeHCAT retention and total faecal bile acids..”
R: We agree with the reviewer that the conclusion might be misleading, so we have now substituted “excessive” with “rapid” weight loss, because the rapid more than the excessive weight loss is probably involved in liver failure development (page 5, line 24). We have also indicated that multiple factors (i.e. hormonal, autoimmune and/or inflammatory) that may have contributed to the event (page 5, lines 3-4). Moreover, according to the reviewer’s suggestion we have discussed the potential pathogenetic role of the low elimination rate of bile acid following BIB and the related reference is no. 13 in the revised manuscript (page 5, lines 9-12).

9. References: In reference No 3 the title is missing.
R: We have included the title in reference no. 3 (which is now reference no. 4 of the revised manuscript) (page 6, lines 9-10).
3 References and typesetting were corrected

Thank you again for publishing our manuscript in the World Journal of Clinical Cases
Sincerely yours,

Marco Romano, M.D., 

Department of Clinical and Experimental Medicine “Magrassi-Lanzara”, 

Gastroenterology Unit, Second University of Naples.

Address: Via Pansini 5, 80131 Naples, Italy. 

E-mail address: marco.romano@unina2.it
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